

No.

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

EILEEN L. ZELL,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHERINE M. KLINGELHAFER, ESQ.;
FROST BROWN TODD, LLC;
PATRICIA D. LAUB, ESQ.; SHANNAH J. MORRIS, ESQ.;
JOSEPH J. DEHNER, ESQ.; DOUGLAS A. BOZELL,
ESQ.; JEFFREY G. RUPERT, ESQ.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN R. ZELL

Counsel of Record

5953 Rock Hill Road

Columbus, OH 43213-2127

(614) 864-2292

jonathanzell@caa.columbia.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
<i>I ACCUSE!</i>	1
THE DISTRICT JUDGE'S MOTIVE	4
OPINIONS BELOW	9
JURISDICTION	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	10
INTRODUCTION	11
APPLICABLE LAW	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	20
I. THE UNDERLYING OHIO ACTION	20
II. FBT'S FALSE TESTIMONY IN THIS CASE ...	26
III. THE COVER-UP OF FBT'S PERJURY	40
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	41
CONCLUSION	42

- APPENDIX A: *Eileen Zell v. Katherine Klingelhafer, et al.*, Case No. 17-3534, 2018 WL 4566867 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018) (Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit dated Sept. 24, 2018 affirming the district court's decision granting Frost Brown Todd's *Rule 52(c) Motion for a Judgment on Partial Findings* without the requested oral argument) App. 1
- APPENDIX B: *Eileen Zell v. Katherine Klingelhafer, et al.*, Case No. 13-CV-458, 2018 WL 334386 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 8, 2018) (Opinion of the district court dated Jan. 8, 2018 denying Eileen Zell's *Motion for a New Trial Based on Defendant Frost Brown Todd's Perjury* without the requested oral argument) App. 18
- APPENDIX C: *Eileen Zell v. Katherine Klingelhafer, et al.*, Case No. 13-CV-458 (S.D. Ohio April 21, 2018) (unreported) (The district court's *Judgment in a Civil Case* dated April 21, 2017 (ECF No. 200) granting Frost Brown Todd's *Rule 52(c) Motion for a Judgment on Partial Findings*) App. 33
- APPENDIX D: *Eileen Zell v. Katherine Klingelhafer, et al.*, Case No. 13-CV-458 (S.D. Ohio April 14, 2017) (unreported) (*Transcript of Excerpt of Bench Trial Proceedings* dated April 14, 2018 (ECF 206) in which the district court read from the bench its decision, including its findings of fact and conclusions of law, to grant Frost Brown Todd's *Rule 52(c) Motion for a Judgment on Partial Findings*) ... App. 35

- APPENDIX E: *Eileen Zell v. Katherine Klingelhafer, et al.*, Case No. 2:13-CV-00458, 2014 WL 7341041 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2014) (Opinion of the district court dated Dec. 23, 2014 (ECF 121) granting the undersigned Petitioner's son's (Jonathan Zell's) *Motion for Summary Judgment on Defendant Frost Brown Todd's Third-Party Complaint*) App. 48
- APPENDIX F: *Eileen Zell v. Katherine Klingelhafer, et al.*, Case No. 17-3534 (6th Cir. Oct. 31, 2018) (unreported) (Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit dated Oct. 31, 2018 denying Eileen Zell's timely *Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc*) App. 70
- APPENDIX G: *Eileen Zell v. Katherine Klingelhafer, et al.*, Case No. 17-3534 (6th Cir. Oct. 11, 2018) (Eileen Zell's timely *Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc* dated Oct. 11, 2018) App. 72
- APPENDIX H: *Eileen Zell v. Katherine Klingelhafer, et al.*, Case No. 17-3534 (6th Cir. June 28, 2018) (Eileen Zell's *Reply Brief in Support of the Motion to Strike Two of the Three Documents in Frost Brown Todd's First Corrected Separate Appendix* dated June 28, 2018) App. 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	18, 19, 20, 41
<i>Carr v. Sessions</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-00356 (D.D.C. 2018)	2
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).	20
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971) (per curiam)	18
<i>Mindlin v. Zell</i> , No. 10CVH-14965 (Franklin Cnty. C.P. Oct. 12, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 10th Dist. No. 11AP-983, 2012-Ohio-3543 (Decision, Ohio App. Aug. 7, 2012), and (Mem. Decision, Ohio App. Dec. 31, 2012)	20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	11, 19
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008)	19
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493, 502 (1972)	20
<i>Rennick v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , Case No. C-1-84-1487 (S.D. Ohio 1988)	2

<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	19
<i>Standard Agencies v. Russell</i> , 100 Ohio App. 140, 135 N.E.2d 896 (Ohio 2d Dist. App. 1954)	23
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	18
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	18

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	10

Rules

S.Ct. Rule 10	16
---------------------	----

Other Authorities

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>How Frank Easterbrook Kept George Ryan in Prison</i> , 50 Val. U. L. Rev. 7 (2015)	17
---	----

American Bar Association, <i>Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> Rule 2.9(A)(4) (2011)	4
Andrew Cohen, <i>When the “Umpire” Is Playing for the Other Team</i> , The Atlantic Monthly (Oct. 9, 2012), at https://www.theatlantic.com/national/ archive/2012/10/when-the-umpire-is- playing-for-the-other-team/262429/	13
Gary Corsair, <i>The Groveland Four: The Sad Saga of a Legal Lynching</i> (2004)	12
Anthony D’Amato, <i>The Ultimate Injustice: When a Court Misstates the Facts</i> , 11 Cardozo L. Rev. 1313 (1990)	15, 16, 17
Maureen Dowd, <i>Too Rich to Jail</i> , N.Y Times (Nov. 17, 2018), at SR9	13
Howard Gillman, <i>Judicial Independence Through the Lens of Bush v. Gore: Four Lessons from Political Science</i> , 64 Ohio St. L.J. 249 (2003)	14
Michael S. Kang and Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>The Long Shadow of Bush v. Gore: Judicial Partisanship in Election Cases</i> , 68 Stanford Law Rev. 1411 (2016)	13
Adam Liptak, <i>As Supreme Court Tips Right, Chief Justice Steers to Center</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 24, 2018), at A1	11

*Restatement of the Law 2d,
Conflict of Laws* 23

Andrew Ross Sorkin, *Too Big to Fail:
The Inside Story of How Wall
Street and Washington Fought to
Save the Financial System — and
Themselves* (2010) 13

Website: *http://OccupyTheFranklin
CountyCourts.com* 3

Corey Rayburn Yung, *Beyond Ideology:
An Empirical Study of Partisanship and
Independence in the Federal Courts,*
Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 505 (2012) 14
